TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2016 AMENDING CHAPTER 68 "NOISE CONTROL" RESOLUTION #10-2016

PRESENT: Supervisor Carolyn W. Price Deputy Supervisor William McIntyre Councilmember Lesa Hawk-Shuler Councilmember Timothy Bates Councilmember Gary M. Hupman

ABSENT: _____

Offered By: Councilmember _____ Seconded By: Councilmember _____

The Town Board (hereinafter "Town Board") of the Town of Windsor (hereinafter "Town"), duly convened in regular session, does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Town Board scheduled a public hearing for May 11, 2016, for Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2016 entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 68 'Noise Control"; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official newspaper of the Town, and posted on the Town Clerk's signboard; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held at the West Windsor Fire Station, 8 Karla Drive, Windsor, New York on May 11, 2016 at 7:05 p.m., and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of, or in opposition to, said proposed local law, or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board determined that the proposed action adopting Local Law 1-2016 by the Town of Windsor is an Unlisted Action under the State Environmental Quality Act (SEQRA) regulations 6 NYCRR 617; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board caused a Short Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) to be prepared for assessing the potential adverse environmental impacts that may result from the action; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town to adopt said local law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVED that the Town Board of the Town of Windsor does hereby declare itself Lead Agency for the purposes of conducting the environmental review and determines it is not a coordinated review; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that the Town Board does hereby determine that the action of adopting Local Law 1-2016 will have no significant adverse environmental impacts on the environment and adopts a negative declaration in regard to the local law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that the Town Board of the Town of Windsor hereby adopts Local Law 1-2016 entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 68 'Noise Control"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said local law in the minutes of this meeting and to give due notice of the adoption of said local law to the Secretary of State; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution will take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I, Barbara Rajner Miller, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at the West Windsor Fire Station, 8 Karla Drive, Windsor, New York on May 11, 2016. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Supervisor Carolyn W. Price
Deputy Supervisor William McIntyre
Councilmember Lesa Hawk-Shuler
Councilmember Timothy Bates
Councilmember Gary M. Hupman

Town of Windsor Seal

Dated: May 11, 2016

Barbara Rajner Miller Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor